

- EN
- JA
- DE
- FR
- IT
- ES
- PT
- NL
- DA
- ZH

# aDrums artist

## Hardware

- Snare Stand **ADA-SS**
- Tom/Cymbal Stand **ADA-TCS**
- Cymbal Stand **ADA-CS**
- Multi Purpose Clamp **ACC-MPC**

## Owner's Manual

### EN

#### ■ Important safety information

Failure to observe the following safety directives may result in fire, electric shock, injury, or damage to this product or to other items or property. You must read all of the following safety information before you use this product.

#### About the symbols

- "Caution": Calls your attention to a point of caution
- "Do not ...": Indicates a prohibited action
- "You must ...": Indicates a required action

<b>WARNING</b>	Indicates a hazard that could result in death or serious injury
	<b>Do not disassemble or modify</b> Do not disassemble or modify this product.
	<b>Do not use or store in the following locations</b>
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Locations of high temperature (in direct sunlight, near heating equipment)</li> <li>• Moist or humid locations (near a bath or shower, or on a wet floor)</li> <li>• Locations subject to salt damage</li> <li>• Locations subject to water or rain</li> <li>• Excessively dusty locations</li> </ul>

<b>CAUTION</b>	Indicates a hazard that could result in injury or property damage
	<b>Don't place the unit in an unstable location</b> Doing so may cause the unit to overturn, causing personal injury.
	<b>Handle the unit with care</b> Take care that your hands or fingers are not injured by corners or openings in the unit.
	<b>Place small parts out of reach of children</b> Place small parts out of reach of children who might accidentally swallow them.

\* Specifications and appearance of this product are subject to change without notice for improvement.

#### Cleaning

- Use a soft dry cloth to clean the unit. If there is heavy soil, wipe it off with a slightly dampened cloth. Do not use benzene, thinner, detergent, or chemically treated cloth, since these can cause deformation or discoloration.

#### Others

- Company names and product names appearing in this document are the registered trademarks or trademarks of their respective corporate owners.

#### ■ Important information about use

##### Placement

- The bass drum's spars (legs) or stand might scratch or soil the floor. Use a mat or similar object to protect the floor.
- To prevent falling or overturning, firmly tighten the stand's knobs and screws.
- Take care that children are not injured.

#### For the USA

##### WARNING

This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.



<http://products.atvcorporation.com/drums/adrum/>

#### ATV EUROPE LDA.

Praça do Bom Sucesso Square No 61-Room 701, 4150-146 Porto Portugal

#### ATV Corporation

888-340 Nakagawa, Hosoe-cho, Kita-ku, Hamamatsu, Shizuoka 431-1304, JAPAN

### JA

#### ■ 安全性に関する重要な情報

以下の安全性に関する指示を守らないと、火災、感電、負傷、またはこの製品やほかの物品 / 財産への損害を招くおそれがあります。この製品をご使用になる前に、必ず以下の安全性に関する情報をすべてお読みください。

#### 記号について

- 「ご注意ください」：注意喚起
- 「～しないでください」：禁止
- 「必ず実行してください」：強制

<b>警告</b>	死亡する可能性または重傷を負う可能性のある内容
	<b>分解、改造禁止</b> この製品を分解したり改造したりしない。
	<b>次のような場所で使用、保管はしない</b>
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 温度が高い場所（直射日光の当たる場所、暖房機器の近く）</li> <li>• 水気のある場所、湿度の高い場所（風呂場、濡れた床など）</li> <li>• 塩害の恐れがある場所</li> <li>• 水や雨のかかる場所</li> <li>• ほこりの多い場所</li> </ul>

<b>注意</b>	傷害を負う可能性または物的損害が発生する可能性のある内容
	<b>不安定な場所に置かない</b> 本体が転倒して故障したり、人がけがをしたり原因になります。
	<b>本体の取り扱いに注意する</b> 角部、隙間、可動部で手や指をけがするおそれがあります。
	<b>小さな部品はお子様の手の届かない所に置く</b> 小さな部品はお子様は誤って飲み込んだりすることのないよう手の届かない所に保管してください。

※ 製品の仕様や外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することがあります。

#### ■ 取り扱いに関する重要な情報

##### 設置

- バスドラムのスパー（脚）やスタンドで、床を傷つけたり汚したりする恐れがあります。マットなどで床を保護してください。
- 落下、転倒を防ぐため、スタンドのノブやネジなどはしっかりと締めてください。
- お子様はけがをしないよう、ご注意ください。

##### お手入れ

- お手入れには、乾いた柔らかい布をご使用ください。汚れがひどい場合は、軽く湿らせた布で拭いて下さい。ベンジンやシンナー、洗剤、化学ぞうきんなどは、変色 / 変質の原因になりますので、使用しないでください。

##### その他

- 本書に記載されている会社名および製品名などは、各社の登録商標または商標です。
- この製品の梱包箱や緩衝材を廃棄するときは、ご分別基準に従って適切に廃棄してください。
- 製品保証期間はお買い上げより1年です。お買い上げ日を証明する領収証 / 納品書が必要です。詳しい保証規定については弊社 web サイトをご覧ください。  
[www.atvcorporation.com/support/warranty/](http://www.atvcorporation.com/support/warranty/)

### DE

#### ■ Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Bei Nichtbeachtung der folgenden Sicherheitsrichtlinien können Selbstentzündung, Stromschlag, Verletzungen oder Schäden an diesem Produkt oder anderen Gegenständen oder Eigentum die Folge sein. Sie müssen vor Benutzung dieses Produkts alle folgenden Sicherheitshinweise lesen.

#### Info zu den Symbolen

- "Vorsicht": Weist Sie auf etwas hin, das beachtet werden muss
- "Nicht ...": Weist Sie auf einen verbotenen Vorgang hin
- "Sie müssen ...": Weist Sie auf einen zwingend erforderlichen Vorgang hin

<b>WARNUNG</b>	Weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die zu schweren oder tödlichen Verletzungen führen kann
	<b>Nicht zerlegen oder ändern</b> Das Produkt darf nicht zerlegt oder geändert werden.
	<b>Nicht an folgenden Orten benutzen oder aufbewahren</b>
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Orte, an denen hohe Temperaturen herrschen (direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, neben der Heizung)</li> <li>• Feuchte Orte (neben einer Badewanne oder Dusche oder auf nassem Boden)</li> <li>• Orte, wo es zu Schäden durch Salz kommen kann</li> <li>• Orte, an denen das Produkt Regen oder Wasser ausgesetzt ist</li> <li>• Extrem staubige Orte</li> </ul>

<b>VORSICHT</b>	Weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die zu Verletzungen oder Sachschäden führen kann
	<b>Gerät nicht auf instabilen Untergrund stellen</b> Andernfalls kann das Gerät umkippen und jemanden verletzen.
	<b>Gerät pfleglich behandeln</b> Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie Ihre Finger oder Hände nicht an scharfkantigen Ecken oder Öffnungen verletzen.
	<b>Kleinteile außer Reichweite von Kindern halten</b> Halten Sie Kleinteile außer Reichweite von Kindern, damit sie sie nicht versehentlich verschlucken.

\* Änderungen der technischen Daten und des Designs ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten.

#### ■ Wichtige Hinweise zum Gebrauch

##### Aufstellung

- Die Basstrommelsäulen (Beine) oder Ständer könnten den Boden verkratzen oder verschmutzen. Verwenden Sie eine Matte o. ä., um den Boden zu schützen.
- Ziehen Sie die Knöpfe und Schrauben des Ständers fest an, um ein Herabfallen oder Kippen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht verletzt werden.

##### Reinigung

- Reinigen Sie das Instrument mit einem weichen Tuch. Starke Verschmutzungen können Sie mit einem angefeuchteten Tuch abwischen. Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung weder Benzin noch Verdünnern, Reinigungsmittel oder chemisch behandelte Tücher, da diese Verformung oder Verfärbung verursachen können.

##### Andere

- Unternehmens- und Produktnamen, die in diesen Unterlagen genannt werden, sind Markenzeichen oder eingetragene Markenzeichen ihrer jeweiligen Unternehmenseigentümer.

### FR

#### ■ Informations de sécurité importantes

Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité suivantes peut entraîner un incendie, une électrocution, des blessures ou des dommages à ce produit ou à d'autres objets ou biens. Avant d'utiliser ce produit, vous devez lire toutes les informations de sécurité suivantes.

#### À propos des symboles

- "Attention" : Attire votre attention sur un point de prudence
- "Ne pas ..." : Indique une action interdite
- "Vous devez ..." : Indique une action nécessaire

<b>ATTENTION</b>	Indique un danger qui pourrait entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves
	<b>Ne pas démonter ou modifier</b> Ne pas démonter ou modifier ce produit.
	<b>Ne pas utiliser ou stocker dans les endroits suivants</b>
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Lieux de haute température (en plein soleil, à proximité d'équipements chauffants)</li> <li>• Des lieux humides (près d'une baignoire ou une douche, ou sur un plancher mouillé)</li> <li>• Endroits soumis à des dommages de sel</li> <li>• Endroits soumis à l'eau ou la pluie</li> <li>• Endroits extrêmement poussiéreux</li> </ul>

<b>MISE EN GARDE</b>	Indique un danger qui pourrait entraîner des blessures ou des dommages matériels
	<b>Ne pas placer l'appareil dans un endroit instable</b> Cela peut entraîner l'unité de se renverser, causant des blessures corporelles.
	<b>Manipulez l'appareil avec soin</b> Veillez à ce que vos mains ou vos doigts ne soient pas blessés par les coins ou les ouvertures de l'unité.
	<b>Placez les petites pièces hors de la portée des enfants</b> Placez les petites pièces hors de portée des enfants qui risqueraient de les avaler.

\* Les caractéristiques et l'apparence de ce produit sont sujettes à modification sans préavis pour amélioration.

#### ■ Informations importantes concernant l'utilisation

##### Emplacement

- Les potences (jambes) ou le support de la grosse caisse risquent de rayer ou de salir le sol. Utilisez un tapis ou un objet similaire afin de protéger le sol.
- Afin d'éviter une chute ou un renversement, serrez fermement les boutons et vis du support.
- Veillez à ce que les enfants ne soient pas blessés.

##### Nettoyage

- Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer l'appareil. En cas de saleté tenace, essuyez-le avec un chiffon légèrement humidifié. N'utilisez pas de benzène, de diluant, de détergent ou de tissu traité chimiquement, car cela peut provoquer une déformation ou une décoloration.

##### Autres

- Les noms de sociétés et noms de produits mentionnés dans ce document sont des marques déposées ou des marques commerciales de leurs sociétés propriétaires respectives.

## Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza

Non seguendo le indicazioni di sicurezza, potrebbero verificarsi incendi, scosse elettriche, lesioni o danni a questo prodotto, ad altri oggetti o proprietà. Leggere attentamente le seguenti informazioni sulla sicurezza prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

	<b>AVVERTENZA</b> Indica un pericolo che potrebbe provocare morte o lesioni gravi
	<b>Non smontare o modificare</b> Non smontare o modificare il prodotto.
	<b>Non utilizzare o conservare nelle ubicazioni di seguito</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Luoghi esposti a temperature elevate (luce solare diretta, nelle vicinanze di apparecchi di riscaldamento)</li> <li>Luoghi umidi (vicino a una vasca da bagno o doccia, su un pavimento bagnato)</li> <li>Luoghi esposti a erosione salina</li> <li>Luoghi esposti ad acqua o pioggia</li> <li>Luoghi eccessivamente polverosi</li> </ul>

## Informazioni importanti relative all'uso

### Collocazione

- Gli speroni della grancassa (i piedini) o il supporto potrebbero graffiare o sporcare il pavimento. Utilizzare un tappetino o un oggetto simile per proteggere il pavimento.
- Per evitare che l'oggetto cada o si capovolga, stringere accuratamente viti e manopole.
- Assicurarsi che i bambini non si facciano male.

## Informazioni sui simboli

- "Attenzione": Richiama l'attenzione su un punto in cui occorre prestare attenzione
- "Non ...": Indica un'azione proibita
- "È necessario ...": Indica un'azione necessaria

	<b>ATTENZIONE</b> Indica un pericolo che potrebbe causare lesioni o danni materiali
	<b>Non posizionare l'apparecchio in una posizione instabile</b> Ciò potrebbe causare il ribaltamento dell'unità con conseguenti lesioni personali.
	<b>Maneggiare l'unità con cura</b> Fare attenzione a non ferirsi mani o dita negli angoli o nelle aperture dell'unità.
	<b>Tenere le parti di piccole dimensioni fuori dalla portata dei bambini</b> Tenere le parti di piccole dimensioni fuori dalla portata dei bambini in quanto potrebbero accidentalmente ingoiarle.

\* Ai fini del miglioramento del prodotto, le specifiche e l'aspetto dello stesso sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso.

### Pulizia

- Per pulire l'oggetto, utilizzare un panno asciutto e morbido. Se fosse presente sporco ostinato, strofinare con un panno leggermente inumidito. Non utilizzare benzene, acqueragia, detergenti, o panni trattati chimicamente. Questi componenti chimici potrebbero causare deformazioni e scolorimento.

### Altri

- I nomi delle società e i nomi dei prodotti citati in questo documento sono marchi o marchi registrati appartenenti alle rispettive società proprietarie.

## Información importante sobre seguridad

No respetar las siguientes normas de seguridad puede provocar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica, lesiones o daños al producto o a otros materiales o propiedades. Debe leer toda la información de seguridad antes de utilizar este producto.

	<b>ADVERTENCIA</b> Indica un peligro que podría causar la muerte o lesiones graves
	<b>No desmonte ni modifique</b> No desmonte ni modifique este producto.
	<b>No utilice ni almacene en los siguientes lugares</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Lugares con alta temperatura (luz solar directa, cerca de equipos de calefacción)</li> <li>Lugares húmedos o con humedad (cerca de un baño o una ducha, o sobre un suelo húmedo)</li> <li>Lugares expuestos a daños provocados por salinidad</li> <li>Lugares expuestos a lluvia o agua</li> <li>Lugares excesivamente polvorientos</li> </ul>

## Información importante sobre la utilización

### Colocación

- Las patas o el soporte del bombo pueden rayar o ensuciar el suelo. Utilice una alfombra o algo similar para proteger el suelo.
- Para evitar que el producto se caiga o se voltee, apriete fuertemente las perillas y los tornillos del soporte.
- Tenga cuidado para que los niños no resulten heridos.

## Acerca de los símbolos

- "Precaución": Llama su atención sobre un punto de cautela
- "No...": Indica una acción prohibida
- "Debe...": Indica una acción obligatoria

	<b>PRECAUCIÓN</b> Indica un peligro que podría causar lesiones o daños a la propiedad
	<b>No coloque la unidad en un lugar inestable</b> Hacerlo puede provocar que la unidad se vuelque, causando lesiones personales.
	<b>Maneje la unidad con cuidado</b> Tenga cuidado de no dañarse las manos o los dedos con las esquinas o aberturas de la unidad.
	<b>Coloque las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños.</b> Coloque las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños, ya que podrían ingerirlas accidentalmente.

\* Las especificaciones y el aspecto de este producto están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso por mejora.

### Limpieza

- Utilice un paño seco y suave para limpiar el producto. Si hay mucha suciedad, quítela con un paño ligeramente humedecido. No use benceno, diluyentes, detergentes ni paños tratados con productos químicos, ya que eso podría deformar o decolorar el producto.

### Otros

- Los nombres de empresas y productos que aparecen en este documento son marcas comerciales registradas o marcas comerciales de sus respectivas empresas propietarias.

## Informação de segurança importante

A não observância das seguintes instruções de segurança poderá resultar em incêndio, choque elétrico, ferimentos ou danos no produto ou outros artigos ou bens. Deve ler as seguintes informações de segurança na íntegra antes de utilizar este produto.

	<b>AVISO</b> Indica um risco que pode implicar lesões graves ou mesmo morte.
	<b>Não desmontar nem modificar</b> Não desmontar nem modificar este produto.
	<b>Não usar nem guardar nos seguintes locais</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Locais com altas temperaturas (sol directo, perto de fontes de calor)</li> <li>Locais húmidos ou molhados (perto de um banho ou duche, ou num piso molhado)</li> <li>Locais sujeitos a danos causados por sal</li> <li>Locais sujeitos a água ou chuva</li> <li>Locais excessivamente poeirentos</li> </ul>

## Informação importante acerca da utilização

### Utilização

- Os pés de apoio ou suportes do bombo podem arranhar ou sujar o chão. Utilize um tapete ou um objeto semelhante para proteger o chão.
- De modo a prevenir a queda do produto, aperte firmemente as porcas e os parafusos do suporte.
- Tenha cuidado para não causar ferimentos em crianças.

## Acerca dos símbolos

- "Atenção": Chama a atenção do utilizador para um ponto em particular.
- "Não fazer...": Indica uma ação proibida
- "Deverá...": Indica uma ação necessária

	<b>ATENÇÃO</b> Indica um risco que pode implicar lesões graves ou danos de propriedade.
	<b>Não coloque o equipamento em situação instável.</b> Caso contrário, o equipamento pode tombar e poderá lesionar a si ou outros.
	<b>Manuseie o equipamento com cuidado.</b> Tenha cuidado com as mãos ou dedos por causa de arestas pontiagudas ou aberturas.
	<b>Manter fora do alcance das crianças peças pequenas.</b> Coloque as peças pequenas fora do alcance das crianças porque as podem engolir.

\* As especificações e aspecto deste produto estão sujeitos a alterações devido a melhorias sem aviso prévio.

### Limpeza

- Utilize um pano seco e suave para limpar a unidade. No caso de forte sujidade, limpe-a com um pano ligeiramente humedecido. Não utilize benzeno, diluente, detergente ou panos com produtos químicos, uma vez que estes podem causar deformações ou descolorações.

### Outras

- Nomes de empresas e nomes de produtos que constem deste documento são as marcas registadas ou marcas dos respetivos proprietários comerciais.

## Belangrijke Veiligheidsinformatie

Wanneer de veiligheidsvoorschriften niet worden opgevolgd, kan dit leiden tot brand, elektrocutie, letsel of schade aan het product of aan andere voorwerpen of eigendommen. Lees alle veiligheidsvoorschriften door voordat je het product gebruikt.

	<b>WAARSCHUWING</b> Aanduiding voor gevaar dat tot de dood of een ernstige verwonding kan leiden.
	<b>Niet demonteren of aanpassen</b> Dit product niet demonteren of aanpassen.
	<b>Niet gebruiken of opslaan op de volgende plaatsen</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Locaties met hoge temperaturen (in direct zonlicht, naast verwarmingsapparatuur)</li> <li>Natte of vochtige locaties (nabij een bad of douche, of op een natte vloer)</li> <li>Aan zout blootgestelde locaties</li> <li>Aan water of regen blootgestelde locaties</li> <li>Zeer stoffige locaties</li> </ul>

## Belangrijke informatie over het gebruik

### Opstelling

- De poten van de bass drum kunnen de vloer bekrassen of bevuilden. Gebruik een mat of een vergelijkbaar voorwerp om de vloer te beschermen.
- Draai de draaiknoppen en schroeven van de standaard stevig aan, om te zorgen dat het niet kan (om)vallen.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen zich niet bezeren.

## Over de pictogrammen

- "Let op!": Vraagt u op te letten voor een aandachtspunt
- "Voer... niet uit!": Geeft een verboden handeling aan
- "U moet ...!": Geeft een vereiste handeling aan

	<b>LET OP</b> Aanduiding voor gevaar dat tot een verwonding of materiële schade kan leiden.
	<b>Plaats de unit niet in een onstabiele locatie.</b> Door dit wel te doen kan de unit kantelen en persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.
	<b>Ga zorgvuldig met de unit om.</b> Zorg ervoor dat uw handen of vingers niet worden verwond door hoeken of openingen in de unit.
	<b>Houd kleine onderdelen buiten het bereik van kinderen</b> Houd kleine onderdelen buiten het bereik van kinderen die ze onbedoeld inslikken.

\* Specificaties en uiterlijk van dit product kunnen ter verbetering van het product zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

### Schoonmaken

- Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om het apparaat schoon te maken. Veeg het instrument af met een licht vochtige doek als er een dikke laag vuil op zit. Gebruik geen benzeen, verdunner, (af)wasmiddel of een chemisch behandelde doek, aangezien deze kunnen zorgen voor vervorming of verkleuring.

### Anderen

- Bedrijfs- en productnamen die in dit document verschijnen zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken of handelsmerken van hun respectievelijke bedrijfseigenaren.

## Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation

Manglende overholdelse af følgende sikkerhedsdirektiver kan resultere i brand, elektrisk chok, skader, eller beskadigelse af dette produkt eller andre dele eller ejendom. Du bør læse al følgende sikkerhedsinformation, inden du anvender dette produkt.

	<b>ADVARSEL</b> Angiver en fare, der kan resultere i dødsfald eller alvorlig personskade
	<b>Må ikke skilles ad eller ændres.</b> Produktet må ikke skilles ad eller ændres.
	<b>Må ikke bruges eller opbevares på følgende steder</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Steder med høj temperatur (i direkte sollys, i nærheden af varmeapparater)</li> <li>Fugtige omgivelser (nær et badekar eller bruser eller på et vådt gulv)</li> <li>Steder med saltskader</li> <li>Steder med vand eller regn</li> <li>Udpræget støvede steder</li> </ul>

## Vigtig information om brug

### Placering

- Stortrommens stænger (ben) eller stativ kan skramme eller lave mærker på gulvet. Brug en måtte eller en lignende genstand til at beskytte gulvet med.
- Stram stativets håndtag og skruer godt fast for at undgå, at det skrider eller vælter.
- Vær opmærksom på, at børn ikke kommer til skade.

## Om symbolerne

- "Forsigtig": Henleder din opmærksomhed på et forsigtighedspunkt
- "Undgå at...": Angiver en handling, der er forbudt
- "Du skal...": Angiver en påkrævet handling.

	<b>FORSIGTIG</b> Angiver en fare, der kan resultere i personskade eller skade Ejendom
	<b>Enheden må ikke placeres på et ustabil underlag</b> Dette kan få enheden til at vælte og forårsage personskade.
	<b>Håndter enheden med omhu.</b> Sorg for at dine hænder eller fingre ikke kommer til skade ved hjørner eller åbninger i enheden.
	<b>Opbevar små dele utilgængeligt for børn.</b> Opbevar små dele utilgængeligt for børn, der kan komme til at sluge dem.

\* Produktets specifikationer og udseende kan blive ændret uden forudgående forbedringsvarsel.

### Rengøring

- Brug en blød og tør klud til at rengøre enheden. Hvis der er meget snavs, tør den af med en let fugtet klud. Anvend ikke benzol, fortynder, rensmiddel eller kemisk behandlede klude, da disse kan forårsage misdannelser eller misfarvning.

### Andre

- Firmanavne og produktnavne, der forekommer i dette dokument, er registrerede varemærker eller varemærker tilhørende deres respektive virksomhedsejere.

## 安全使用本设备

请遵循以下安全指示，否则将有可能发生火灾、电击、人员受伤以及设备和财物受损等。请务必在使用本设备前阅读所有安全信息。

	<b>警告</b> 用于提醒使用者使用不当可能会有致命危险或严重伤害。
	<b>请勿自行拆改设备</b> 请勿自行拆卸设备，同样请勿改装设备。
	<b>请勿将本设备放置在以下场所</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>温度过高的场所（阳光直射的地方、发热机器附近）</li> <li>潮湿处（浴室、潮湿的地面）</li> <li>暴露在盐环境中</li> <li>直接遭雨淋的地方</li> <li>灰尘多的地方</li> </ul>

## 重要注意事项

### 放置场所

- 底鼓支脚或支架可能刮擦或弄脏地板。请使用鼓毯或鼓垫保护地板。
- 为了避免摔落或翻倒，请牢牢加固支架。
- 请小心儿童受伤。

## 关于符号

- 用于提醒使用者重要的指示。
- 用于提醒使用者禁止的操作。
- 用于提醒使用者必须要执行的操作。

	<b>注意</b> 用于提醒使用者不当使用可能会导致物品损坏。
	<b>请勿将本设备置于不稳固的地方</b> 否则设备可能掉落并产生故障或使旁人受伤。
	<b>操作本设备时请注意</b> 请避免设备尖锐处或缝隙处使手受伤。
	<b>小型部件请置于儿童触不到的地方</b> 请小心保存设备小型部件以免儿童误吞食。

※ 产品技术指标和 / 或外形如有革新恕不另行通知。

### 维护

- 请使用柔软的干布擦拭设备。擦拭顽固污渍时，请使用微湿的软布进行清洁。请勿使用苯、稀释剂、清洁剂或化学试剂，否则设备会变形或褪色。

### 其他

- 本说明书中提及的所有公司名称和产品名称是属于各所有者的注册商标或商标。